them from Administration and other expenses to Other expenses. Supervisory fee is paid to the Financial and Capital
Market Commission and it is directly dependant on the scope of operation of the Company, i.e. the average quarterly
value of investments funds and alternative investment funds managed by the Company and its quarterly commission fees
for investment services. Similarly, after careful assessment several other types of expenses were reclassified from
Administrative and other expenses to Other expenses, as these expenses were related to operating expenses rather than
administrative efficiencies. Also, after assessment of Fee and Commission Expenses a part of these expenses was
reclassified to Other expenses.

Staff training expenses were reclassified out of Administrative and other expenses to Personnel costs.

Interest expenses on lease liabilities were reclassified out of Administrative and other expenses to Net interest expenses.

Interest income on account balance in USD was reclassified from Other income to Net interest expenses.

 EUR
 2019
 After reclassification  Reclassification  Before reclassification

Net interest income (2 720)  (2 720)  -

Commission expenses (884 303)  13 561  (897 864)

Other expenses (125 501)  (125 501)  -

Other income -  (17)  17

Personnel expenses (1 651 831)  (40 520)  (1 611 311)

Administrative and other
expenses

(360 993)  155 197  (516 190)

IPAS CBL Asset Management
Annual Report for 2020

  13

New standards and interpretations

New accounting and financial reporting standards, interpretations and amendments which were not applicable to the
previous annual financial statements have been issued. Certain standards became effective in 2020, while others will
become effective in subsequent reporting periods. This section describes the standards applicable to the Company.
Where the implementation impact was or is expected to be reasonably material it is disclosed.

New requirements effective for 2020 without a material impact on the Company